then be used for, among other things, strategic acquisitions, investments in the business, and funding ongoing operations. Op erating free cash flow
is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP and is not calculated through the application of GAAP. As such, it shoul d not be considered as
a substitute or alternative for the GAAP measure of net cash provided by operations and, therefore, should not be used in iso lation of, rather in
conjunction with, the GAAP measure. Operating free cash flow, as presented, may produce results that vary from the GAAP measu re and may not be
comparable to a similarly defined non-GAAP measure used by other companies.

Operating Free Cash Flow and Cap Table

• Operating Free Cash Flow significantly improved $6.5M vs prior year

• Capital expenditures remain level year over year and focused on

Service capabilities/expansion, rental pool assets and technology; in

line with expectations

Operating Free Cash Flow Capitalization Supports Growth Strategy

*Pro forma for the contemplated transaction.

• 0.78x leverage ratio at quarter-end
(Total debt to TTM Adjusted EBITDA*)

• $49.1M available from credit facility at quarter-end

($ in millions)

Note: Components may not add to totals March 29 March 30
due to rounding 2025 2024

Net cash provided by

operations
$39.0 $32.6

Capital expenditures (CapEx)   (13.2)   (13.3)

Operating free cash flow

(FCF)
$25.8 $19.3

Twelve Months Ended Note: Components may not add to totals March 29 March 30

due to rounding 2025 2024

Cash, cash equivalents, &

marketable securities
$1.5 $35.2

Total debt 32.7 4.2

Total net debt $31.2 ($31.0)

Shareholders’ equity 286.9 225.2

Total capitalization $319.6 $229.3

Debt/total capitalization 10.2% 1.8%

Net debt/total capitalization 9.8% -13.5%

Capitalization

NASDAQ: TRNS

Investor Relations
Chris Tyson
Executive Vice President
MZ Group - MZ North America
949-491-8235
TRNS@mzgroup.us

Analyst Coverage
Firm Analyst
Craig-Hallum Greg Palm
H.C. Wainwright & Co. Scott Buck
Northland Capital Markets Ted Jackson
Oppenheimer & Co. Martin Yang

TRANSCAT, INC
35 Vantage Point Drive

Rochester, NY 14624

mailto:TRNS@mzgroup.us

27

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

In addition to reporting net income, a U.S. generally accepted accounting principle (“GAAP”) measure, we present Adjusted EBI TDA (earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, non-cash stock

compensation expense, restructuring expense and non-cash loss on sale of building), which is a non-GAAP measure. We believe Adjusted EBITDA is an important measure of our operating performance because it allows